
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 Sep 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF LICENSED 
PREMISES IN ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH TOWN CENTRE  
 

 

 The report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

7 - 26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
Councillor J G Simmons (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor A Wilson 
Councillor C Beck 
Councillor P Moult 



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, M Ball, M Burke, M French, R Johnson, P Lees, J Legrys, G Rogers, 
J Windram, A Wilson, C Beck and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Ms T Cooper, Ms M Lee and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barker and M French. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Prior to the start of business, the Chair announced that it was the last meeting for the 
Environmental Health Team Manager, as he was leaving the authority. 
Members thanked him for his support over the many years of service. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor A Wilson and  
  
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15 September 2023 be approved as an accurate 
record of proceedings.  
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2005 DELEGATIONS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
During discussions it was suggested that the vote on the delegations in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, as detailed in appendices A and B be taken 
individually.  Following legal advice, the Chair agreed. 
 
The recommendation to approve the delegations at appendix A was moved by Councillor 
J Legrys and seconded by Councillor R Johnson. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The delegations to the Licensing Sub Committee and officers as set out in appendix A be 
approved. 
 
The recommendation to approve the delegations at appendix B was moved by Councillor 
J Simmons and seconded by Councillor P Moult. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The delegations to the Licensing Sub Committee and officers as set out in appendix B be 
approved. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



3 
 

Chair’s initials 

5. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
Prior to discussion, it was brought to attention by a Councillor that the Association of 
British Bookmakers had been changed to the British Gaming Council.  This was 
acknowledged by the Licensing Team Leader who confirmed that it did not affect the 
report. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question, the Licensing Team Leader explained that the purpose of the 
interactive Map at appendix C was to provide a map referring to the frequency of gambling 
severity in each Local Authority.  It was noted that the summarised information could be 
found at appendix C. 
 
A further question was asked in relation to how gambling problems were being dealt with 
locally.  It was noted that the Leicestershire County Council Public Health Service planned 
to tackle gambling harms, plus the district had made improvements with ID checks, risk 
assessments, safeguarding, as well as implementing the reduction of gambling stakes. 
 
A discussion was had on illegal gambling and officers were asked if information in this 
area was available, a particular concern was the impact on vulnerable people.  The 
Licensing Team Leader reported that generally this was dealt with by the Gambling 
Commission.  It was noted that there was no information currently available on this matter, 
but it was something officers intended to investigate further. 
 
The subject of Exchange Traded Fund (ETF) and stock trading was raised by a Member, 
expressing the gamification of websites which attracted people with gambling addictions.  
Officers were asked if anything was being done by the Gambling Commission, Financial 
Services Authority or the Council to address this.  The Licensing Team Leader explained 
that this was not under the licensing remit but would be happy to supply appropriate links 
and support in contacting the relevant associations about it.  There was further discussion 
on the matter and how the industry was regulation.  Members shared concerns on this 
and online gambling in general. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Moult and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
1) Council approves the proposed statement of licensing policy as attached at appendix 

1 at its meeting on 5 November 2024. 
 

2) Council continue with the delegation to the Head of Community Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for the updating of the Local Area Profile.                                                                 

 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 
EMISSIONS STANDARDS 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 

During discussions, questions were raised regarding how emissions would be 
reduced and whether the Council could influence the government to change its 
policy on buying external licence plates.  Reference was made to the recent 
operations by Wolverhampton City Council and the money they are investing in 
external licence plates, this has led to an influx of drivers licensed by this area, 
and unfortunately smaller authorities could not compete.  The Licensing Team 

4



4 
 

Chair’s signature 

Leader explained it was important to find balance between supporting the trade 
and being realistic with emission standards. 
 
In addition to the Team Leader’s comments, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager contributed by adding that the committee agreed to the Vehicle 
Emissions policy and has since reduced emissions standards overall.   
 

The discussion moved towards air quality and cross border problems, and the idea of joint 
enforcement operations with other Local Authorities was introduced by a Member. At this 
point it was suggested that a recommendation be added for the Chief Executive to write to 
the Member of Parliament to offer their support with joint enforcement operations.  A 
debate ensued both for and against the proposed recommendation and it was not 
supported. However, Members did agree to the following recommendation: 
 
‘That officers prepare a briefing note and arrange a briefing with the Member of 
Parliament to discuss a way forward nationally in addressing the external licence plate 
issue and joint enforcement.’ 
 
Members continued discussions on the matter and felt that the authority could potentially 
lead on the matter nationally with the Member of Parliament Support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Lees and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
  
The implementation of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
Euro emissions standard be delayed by twelve months to 1 January 2026 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.40 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF LICENSED 
PREMISES IN ASHBY DE-LA-ZOUCH TOWN CENTRE 

Presented by Andrew Cooper 
Environmental Health and Community Safety Team Manager 
 

Background 
Papers 

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2024-2029 
 
Licensing Act - Cumulative Impact Assessment 2022 
to 2025 

Public Report: 
Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

The risk of incurring costs arising from any challenge against the 
assessment via judicial review 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications  
Cumulative impact assessments are open to challenge where the 
relevant grounds are met. Legal advice has been sought in the review of 
the Council’s Cumulative Impact Assessment in order to mitigate the risk 
of any such challenge. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

The workload associated with the review of the assessment shall be 
undertaken within existing resources. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes  
 
 

Purpose of Report For members to consider the review of the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment for Ashby De La Zouch town centre. 
 

Recommendations THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

1) CONSIDERS THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
ATTACHED AT APPENDIX 1; AND  

2) RECOMMENDS TO FULL COUNCIL AT ITS MEETING ON 20 
FEBRUARY 2025 THAT THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT BE RETAINED SUBJECT TO THE 
APPLICABLE TIMES BEING AMENDED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 7 OF THIS REPORT. 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) made local authorities, as licensing authorities, 

responsible for the administration of licences and certificates for: 
 

 The sale/supply of alcohol; 

 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 

7

Agenda Item 4.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_act_2024_2029/Licensing%20Act%202003%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20issue%208%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing_act_cumulative_impact_assessment_2019_to_2022/Cumulative%20Impact%20Assessment%202022%20Ashby%20De%20La%20Zouch.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/licensing_act_cumulative_impact_assessment_2019_to_2022/Cumulative%20Impact%20Assessment%202022%20Ashby%20De%20La%20Zouch.pdf


 

 The provision of late-night refreshment. 
 

 There are four licensing objectives, which underpin the Act, and these are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 Public safety; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

 All decisions under the Act must be taken with a view to promoting these licensing 
objectives. 

 

1.2 In addition to processing applications, the Act requires each licensing authority to 
determine and publish a policy setting out how it will exercise its functions under the 
Act, its Statement of Licensing Policy. The Act requires the Council to review and re 
publish its Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) every five years. The review period was 
changed from three to five years in 2017. 

  
1.3   Since t
[...]

Offences peak on Saturday, with 111 offences and Sunday with 94 offences. 

Levels were higher from 11pm – 3am, peaking at 1am with 52 offences, followed by 

12am with 36 and 2am with 35. 

3.6  Conclusion 

The vast majority of crimes in Ashby De La Zouch town centre continue to take place 

during the night-time economy. 

The total number of serious offences in Ashby town centre increased year on year 

since 2021. 

It is considered that the statistical data evidenced above together with a written 

statement from Leicestershire Police supports the retention of the cumulative impact 

assessment in Ashby De La Zouch town centre. 

The statistical data supports the retention of the current geographical area of the CIZ. 

The Council considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of licensed 

premises within the defined cumulative impact zone is such that it is likely that it would 

be inconsistent with the Council’s duty under section 4(1) to grant any further relevant 

authorisations. 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

O
ff

en
ce

s

Hour

Offences by hour in licensed premises - Ashby 
de la Zouch

23



 

  

24



Part 4 

Below is a map showing the cumulative impact zone.  

 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Cumulative Impact Assessment of licensed premises in Ashby De La Zouch town centre
	Appendix 1 Cumulative Impact Assessment of licensed premises in Ashby De La Zouch




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chair) 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, M Ball, A Barker, M Burke, M French, K Horn, R Johnson, P Lees, 
J Legrys, G Rogers, J Windram, A Wilson, C Beck and P Moult  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mrs C Hammond, Mr T Devonshire, Ms T Cooper and Ms B Leonard 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 
Before the meeting started, the Chair informed the Committee that due to a printing 
error, a number of items on the agenda were out of order. However, the meeting 
would be considered in the usual order. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Smith declared a registerable interest in item 4 due to owning a commercial 
property on Market Street in Ashby. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024. 
 
Councillor P Lees requested the following changes to minute number 6 as the mover and 
seconder had been recorded incorrectly: 
 
‘It was moved by Councillor J Legrys Councillor P Lees, seconded by Councillor P Lees 
Councillor J Legrys and…’ 
 
It was moved by Councillor Legrys, seconded by Councillor Moult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2024 be approved as an accurate 
record of the proceedings with the amendment as detailed above 
 

10. REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF LICENSED PREMISES IN 
ASHBY DE LA ZOUCH TOWN CENTRE 
 
Prior to the presentation of the report, the chair introduced Andy Cooper, the previous 
Licensing Team Manager, to the Committee as the Interim Environmental Health Team 
Manager. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was held about the Cumulative Impact Zone, with some Members 
expressing concerns about a particular premises serving alcohol not included within this 
area due to historical incidents with the overconsumption of alcohol. In response, the 
Environmental Health Team Manager assured the Committee that these premises had 
been looked at historically and there had been no concerns, due to their nature and type. 
It was noted that the work involved in the Cumulative Impact Assessment included 



2 
 

Chair’s signature 

working with the police, fire service, consultees and Members and that none of these had 
expressed concerns.  
 
It was suggested by the Environmental Health Team Manager that a motion could be 
proposed to include these premises into the Cumulative Impact Zone. They explained to 
the Committee that this would lead to delay and there being no Cumulative Impact 
Assessment in place, due to the timeline and the requirement that the assessment goes 
through Licensing Committee and full Council. They also felt it to be improper to make 
changes to the area without consulting the businesses affected.  
 
Legal Advice was sought to clarify the implications. It was advised that consultation would 
be required, including community, police and premises involvement and representations. 
This would lead to a delay to the review. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager added that if premises were to apply for a new 
licence or varied their existing licence and there were issues with crime and disorder, the 
responsible authorities including the Licensing Sub Committees would be involved with 
the process. Although concerned, Members recognised the importance of the Cumulative 
Impact Assessment and did not wish to delay it. 
 
However, during a full discussion, further concerns were raised about the prevalence of 
crime in the area due to the consumption of alcohol and the Environmental Health Team 
Manager made assurances that there were thorough processes in place to monitor 
premises, including regular meetings with all external agencies to discuss the nighttime 
economy of Ashby. It was agreed for Councillor J Legrys and the Environmental Health 
Team Manager to have further discussions outside of the meeting, to discuss reviewing 
the prevalence of drunk and disorderly behaviour in Coalville and surrounding areas. 
 
Further questions of clarity were asked and responses received. 
 
The discussion ended with a Member expressing the importance of the positive aspects of 
the town’s nighttime economy. They expressed that they found it to be great, safe to take 
their family for meals and wanted to work to keep the market town lovely.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by M Ball and 
 
RECOMENDED THAT: 
 
At its meeting on 20 February 2025, Council agree to retain the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment subject to the times being amended in accordance with section seven of the 
report. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11 pm 
 

 


